

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

In re

LESLIE VAN HOUTEN,

Petitioner,
on Habeas Corpus.

Case No. B291024

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BH011585
The Honorable William C. Ryan, Judge

**RETURN TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE; MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
PHILLIP J. LINDSAY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JULIE A. MALONE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JILL VANDER BORGHT
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 240004
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6041
Facsimile: (213) 897-2808
E-mail: Jill.VanderBorghht@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Return.....	6
Memorandum of Points and Authorities	9
Introduction.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. Due process was not violated because some evidence supports the Governor’s conclusion that Van Houten poses a current risk to public safety.	10
II. The Governor gave great weight to both the youth factors and intimate partner battering required by Penal Code 4801	19
III. The issue of the “Tex” Watson Tapes at petitioner’s <i>Franklin</i> hearing has been previously determined adversely to petitioner.	20
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 1.....	7
<i>In re Dannenberg</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1061.....	7
<i>In re Elkins</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 475.....	10
<i>In re Lawrence</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1181.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lira</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 573.....	8
<i>In re Montgomery</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 149.....	16
<i>In re Palmer</i> review granted January 16, 2019, S252145.....	9, 19
<i>In re Prather</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 238.....	7
<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616.....	7, 10, 15, 20
<i>In re Rozzo</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 40.....	8, 15
<i>In re Scott</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 871.....	14
<i>In re Shaputis</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1241 (<i>Shaputis I</i>).....	7, 8
<i>In re Shaputis</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 192 (<i>Shaputis II</i>).....	7, 10, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Shigemura</i>	
(2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 440	16
<i>In re Shippman</i>	
(2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 446	18
<i>In re Tapia</i>	
(2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1104	16
<i>In re Van Houten</i>	
(2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 339	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Manson</i>	
(1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 102	11
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i>	
(2011) 131 S.Ct. 859	7
 STATUTES	
Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 2281, subd. (a)	19
Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 2281, subd. (c)(1)(A)	12
Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 2281, subd. (c)(1)(B)	12, 13
Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 2281, subd. (c)(1)(D)	13
Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 2281, subd. (c)(1)(E)	12
Cal. Code Regs., Title § 2282, subd. (b)	13
Cal. Code Regs., Title 15, § 2402, subd. (c)(1)	14
Pen. Code, § 3041, subd. (b)(2)	6, 19
Pen. Code § 4801	19
Pen. Code § 4801, subs. (b)(1) & (c)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pen. Code § 4801, subd. (c)	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., art. V, § 8, subd. (b)	10
